BY: Conference Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 454 (Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 10, strike "altering a certain definition;"; in line 13, after "vehicle;" insert "<u>altering certain definitions; including a dealer processing charge in the definition of a motor</u> <u>vehicle's total purchase price for purposes of imposing a vehicle excise tax;</u>"; and after line 19, insert:

"BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Article - Transportation Section 13-809(a) Annotated Code of Maryland (2002 Replacement Volume)

BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,

Article - Transportation Section 13-809(c) Annotated Code of Maryland (2002 Replacement Volume)

<u>BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,</u> <u>Article - Transportation</u> <u>Section 13-809(a)</u> <u>Annotated Code of Maryland</u> (2002 Replacement Volume) (As enacted by Chapters 361 and 362 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2001)".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 30, strike "(NOT REQUIRED BY LAW)".

On page 3, in lines 7, 9, and 11, strike "(1)", "(2)", and "(3)", respectively; in line 11, strike the colon and substitute "any"; in line 12, strike "(I) ANY"; strike beginning with "<u>; AND</u>" in line 14 down through "<u>THE</u>" in line 18 and substitute ". The"; and in line 21, strike "October" and substitute "July".